Model and continues to expand the model to international flights

9M18 LATAM

Dom Pax

growth YoY1

Frequent Flyer ProgramInternational connectivity Key slots at most important airports

LATAM

Load Factor

Market Share2

Dec’17 vs

Sept’18

Domestic Markets

+747,687 pax

59% 29% 17%
Stable

64% 23%
StableStable

Current Plan

402
1,103 703 1,096

2018 2019 2020 2021

LATAM adjusts its fleet commitments

Right-sized Fleet plan
US$ million

US$2.3bn
reduction

Previous Plan

Subject to execution of the related contract documentation with manufacturers 7

507
1,371 1,344

2,337

2018 2019 2020 2021

8 17 20 25

# aircraft deliveries

6 13 11 15

1,074

936

LTM Sep '17 LTM Sep '18

Resilient operating cash flow generation

Free cash flow(1) (USD million)

(1) Cash flow from operating activities – Cash flow used in investing activities 8

9(1) Adjusted for the capitalization of operating leases (7x yearly expense)  (2) The debt maturity profile does not include PDP and short term rolling debt.

Adjusted Net Debt(1)/EBITDAR LTM Cash and Equivalents as % of LTM revenues

Debt maturity profile (US$MM) as of

September 30, 2018²

Third quarter 2018 credit metrics

1,614
1,200

450
600

2.064 1.800

20,3%
17,4%

Dec 17 Jun 18

Cash (US$ MM) Committed Lines & RCF (US$ MM)

7,892 7,599

4,5x 4,6x

Dec 17 sept-18

Total Gross Debt (US$ MM) Adjusted Net Debt / EBITDAR

297

941

1,517

1,016
826

525

1,051

207 141
331 213

4Q18 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Secured Unsecured

Cost of debt as of September 30, 2018

WACD

4.5%
Fleet
3.8%

Bonds
6.6%

Banks
3.2%

PDP
5.2%

10As of November 2018

Fuel Hedge (% consumption)

Hedging strategy to protect medium term operational margin

44%

54%

40% 40%

3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19

What are the benefits?

111 Except Argentina ,Ecuador, Venezuela and Bolivia

2 Except Venezuela

JBAs with American Airlines and IAG approved in Chile

How does it work? Next steps?

Expands network offering

more than 420 destinations in

both JBA

High potential to develop new

routes, more frequencies and

new destinations

More flights, seamless

connections, better schedules

and fares between SA-

US/Canada and SA-EU

Revenue sharing agreement

Integrated network management

between SA-US/Canada1 and SA-

EU2

All passenger and cargo traffic

between SA-US/Canada1 and